
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Adults' Health, Adults' Care and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Thursday, 22 June 2017  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 

 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative Councillors Labour Councillors  
Claire Ellis (Chair) 
Alan Bishop 
Mary Friend 
Eric Shaw 
Caryl Sydney-Smith 
 
 

Emma Bushell 
Steph Exell 
Julie Wright 
Robert Wright 
 

 
 

Co-opted Representatives 
Michelle Howard (Equalities Advisory Forum) 
Kate Moore (Tenant Scrutiny Panel) 
Vacancy (Healthwatch) 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen Gallo, 01793 463611, rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair    

3.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting, they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.  

 
4.   Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2017. 
 

 



5.   Public Question Time    
 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 

number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.   

 
6.   Appointment of Co-optees DLDS  (Pages 11 - 12) 

7.   Performance for Adults Health, Social Care and Housing  DAS (Pages 13 - 
30) 

8.   NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group   (Pages 31 - 36) 

9.   Annual Quality Accounts 2016-2017 - Great 
[...]
munity and Neighbourhoods; and 
• Housing. 



 
In addition, as these relate to Adults and Adult Social Care: 

• The performance of services seeking to deliver healthy communities towards agreed 
local and national performance indicators; 

• Health, health commissioning and service delivery;  
• Public Health, Health promotion and the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board; and 
• Health Integration and collaborative working and commissioning with Health agencies 

and providers and General Practitioners. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



ADULTS' HEALTH, ADULTS' CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2017 

 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Claire Ellis (Chair), Steve Allsopp, Alan Bishop, Steph Exell, 
Brian Ford, Caryl Sydney-Smith, Steve Weisinger, Julie Wright and Robert Wright. 
 
Mark Edwards (Swindon Healthwatch).  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Friend and Michelle 
Howard (Equalities Advisory Forum).   
 
 
44.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made. 
 
45.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were asked or submitted for this meeting. 
 
46.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved -That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th February 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
47.   Avon and Wiltshire Partnership NHS Trust 

 
Mr Newland Anning, the Managing Director, Avon and Wiltshire NHS 

Partnership Trust (AWP), submitted a report updating the Committee on the 
performance and key issues relating to the organisation.  He commented on the 
consultation document, letter sent out to the Council and Clinical Commissioning 
Groups, the presentation used for the public event at the Pilgrim Centre on the 4th 
April and to statistical data relating to Place of Safety activity across Wiltshire and 
Swindon’s Clinical Commissioning Groups.  

 
 Councillor Brian Ford, Cabinet Member for Adults’ Health and Social Care 

referred to the Council’s response to the consultation.  He explained that as the next 
Full Council met after the end of the consultation period, a letter expressing the 
Council’s disquiet at the proposal to close Sandlewood Court was sent to Haley 
Richards, Chief Executive at Avon and Wiltshire Partnership Trust.  The Committee 
noted the content of the letter and Councillor Ford explained that further discussions 
would need to be undertaken with AWP to address issues arising from this 
proposal.  Mr Andrew Dean, Executive Director of Nursing responded to Councillor’s 
Ford comments by explaining the plans in place to ensure enhancement of services 
in Swindon.   

 
Following the introduction of the report, Mr Anning and Mr Dean responded 

to members’ questions and comments in respect of the following matters:   

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 The need for a local place of safety to cover the population size in 
Swindon.  

 That Place of Safety was an early and preventative care pathway and 
the work being undertaken to achieve safety for the patient by utilising 
the triage and crises teams.  

 The future of Sandlewood Court as part of a consolidation process 
providing the best service from resources available.    

 The number of patients in Swindon detained under Section 136.  

 The effect on Swindon patients if they had to undertake treatment out 
of borough.  

 That 83% of patients that do not transfer to in-patient care and data 
reflected that Swindon patients would benefit from a local place of 
safety where assessments could be undertaken within timescales.    

 Other suitable premises were unavailable in Swindon and no capital 
was available to purchase other buildings. 

 The assessment time to review a patient. 

 How patients were supported in the community after they were 
discharged and that only those needing to be admitted would be 
detained. 

 Collaborative work being undertaken with Great Western Hospital 
(GWH) and Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) that included having 
a permanent psychiatric nurse located in the Emergency Department 
at GWH. 

 The tripartite agreement between Swindon and Wiltshire CCG 
together with the Police Commissioner to look at preventative 
measures.  

 Sandlewood Court was not suitable to be adapted into a Place of 
Safety. 

 Delaying the completion of the consultation period until end of May.  

 There would be no adverse impact on Swindon Borough Council as all 
relevant staffing would be provided by AWP 

   Resolved - (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That Councillor Ford’s letter to Haley Richards, Chief Executive at Avon 
and Wiltshire Partnership Trust be circulated to all members of the Committee. 
 
48.   NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group Update 

 
Ms Gill May, Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning 

Group (CCG), presented a report providing an update on performance and key 
issues relating to the service.  She explained that Bath and North East Somerset, 
Swindon and Wiltshire had begun working on the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (STP) and were addressing challenges facing the health and care system.  Ms 
May commented on partnership working with Wiltshire on community plans for 
people with learning disabilities, the weekly meetings with GWH to monitor the 
transition of community services and the plans to change the IVF policy. 

  
          Ms May with the Director, Adult Services, responded to members’ questions 
and comments on the following: 

 The lack of public understanding and engagement in the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP). 

 The achievements of the STP to date. 

Page 6



 Resolved- That the report be noted. 
 
49.   Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

 
The Committee received a report by the Chief Executive of the Great 

Western Hospital (GWH) NHS Foundation Trust on key issues and developments at 
the Great Western Hospital. Mr Kevin McNamara, Director of Strategy, Great 
Western Hospital (GWH), presented the report and highlighted matters of 
significance, including the current demand and performance of the emergency 
department.  He commented on the various activities over the last five years for all 
services that reflected the increase in demand.  Mr McNamara drew attention to the 
increase of population in Swindon over the lifetime of the PFI hospital.  He referred 
to the challenge of national constraints on capital funding and the work with health 
and social care commissioners.   Mr McNamara updated the Committee on the 
improvement of referrals for treatment, the progress made in reducing the number 
of patients with pressure ulcers, the improvement plans in place to address the Care 
Quality Commission concerns following their inspection and the current financial 
position of the Trust.  

 
Following his presentation of the report, Mr McNamara and Ms Gill May, 

Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), responded 
to members’ questions and comments on the following issues:  

 The number of patients admitted onto wards from urgent care centres.  

 The expanding population of Swindon and primary care capacity to 
cover future community needs. 

 Where the recuperation of patients could be undertaken. 

 How budgets travelled with patients, particularly out of borough 
patients. 

 Facilities available at Health Centres to alleviate pressures on the 
Emergency Department. 

 The accountable care model with the possible expansion of “hot 
clinics”. 

 The number of patients admitted to hospital with complications due to 
pressure ulcers and how those undertaking independent living were 
assisted.  

   Resolved - (1) That the report be noted. 
   (2) That the Director of Strategy, Great Western Hospital (GWH) be 

requested to circulate figures on the number of patients admitted to wards from 
urgent care centres. 
 
50.   Performance for Adult Social Care Commissioning 

 
          The Director, Adult Services submitted a report updating the Committee on 
the performance of Adult Services.  The Director explained that the report had been 
structured to highlight the strengths and challenges of the work undertaken, making 
specific reference to the challenges of clients with complex needs who required 
specialist care packages or placements.   
 
          Following her introduction of the report, The Cabinet Member for Adult’s 
Health and Social Care, the Director of Adult Services and the Public Health 
Consultant responded to the members’ questions and comments in respect of the 
following matters: 

Page 7



 The waiting times for reviews of people with learning difficulties. 

 The increase in funding rates for nursing home residents and how residents 
received this information. 

 The percentage of spend on prevention within the Public Health Budget. 

 The overall investment in older people services and that a percentage of this 
investment pertained to patient discharge from hospital. 

 Shortages of nurses in nursing homes following the increase of patients 
being admitted into care.    

 The strategy objectives to prevent catastrophic falls and the work undertaken 
with the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Service to inform the public on the Falls 
Strategy. 

      Resolved - (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That the Director of Adult Services be requested to circulate the 
percentage of spend on prevention within the Public Health Budget. 
          (3) That the Director of Adult Services be requested to circulate information 
on the cost of patients being readmitted into hospital and how this affected budgets.  
          (4) That the Public Health Consultant be requested to circulate the Council’s 
Fall Strategy.  
 
51.   Dementia - Report 

 
The Committee received a report and recommendations from its Dementia 

Task Group, established to review undertake a review of Dementia and would focus 
on partnership arrangements and whether the health journey was meeting the 
needs of patients. Councillor Bob Wright, the Chair of the Task Group, introduced 
the report, explaining the rationale for the review and expanding on the structure 
and methodology of the Task Group’s investigation.  Councillor Wright advised that 
the report focused on two approaches that would make a difference.  He explained 
how Swindon could become a Dementia Friendly town and the need to raise public 
awareness that dementia was a non-communicable disease.  He emphasised the 
need for intervention and that whilst initiatives are in place, members of the public 
are to be encouraged to adopt a healthier lifestyle. He suggested that an alliance be 
set up with other bodies to pool resources and encourage change.    

Resolved - (1) That the Committee welcomes this report and acknowledges 
the hard work of its Task Group in undertaking this review to inform the 
development of future change and improvement for dementia patients. 

(2) That Councillors and officers be thanked for their support over the past 
two years to ensure the success of this task group.  

(3) That a Cabinet Member Advisory Group be set up to review the 
recommendations during the next municipal year. 

(4) That further to (3) above, members of the Dementia Task Group be 
invited to sit on the Cabinet Member Advisory Group. 

(5) That an update be submitted to the Committee at its meeting in 
September 2017. 
 
52.   Work Programme 

 
 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services detailing its updated work programme for the Municipal Year 2016/17. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted.  
 (2) That all those contributing areas for consideration under this Committee’s 
Work Programme for the Municipal Year, 2016/17, be thanked. 

Page 8



 (3) That further to Minute 52, the proposed Work Programme for 2017/18 be 
updated to include: 

 A task group be set up to review the support offered to families of those with 
emotional disorder. 

 A task group be set up to review ways to attract health and social care staff 
to Swindon. 

 That a report reflecting the difference between French and British house 
building models and the need to ensure the British model meets housing 
demands be submitted to the Committee. 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Appointment of Co-optees 

Adults’ Health, Adults’ Care and Housing 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 21st June 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Rita Glen-
Gallo, 01793 463411, rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Director of Law & Democratic Services 

Wards: All Wards 

Locality Affected: All Locality Areas 

Parishes Affected: All Parish Area  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to confirm the appointment of co-optees to the 
Adults’ Health, Adult’s Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for the Municipal year 2016/17. 

1.2 The Adults’ Health, Adult’s Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is permitted by the Council’s Constitution to appoint non-voting co-
opted members. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 To consider the appointments of Michelle Howard, Equality Advisory Forum 
and Kate Moore, Tenant Scrutiny Panel, as non-voting representatives.  

2.2  To confirm the appointment of a Healthwatch representative to the Committee 
as and when nominations are received. 

3. Detail 

3.1 The Council’s Constitution states that each Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
Sub-Committees or Task Group shall be entitled to appoint a number of 
people as non-voting co-optees.  

3.2 In previous years, the Adult’s Health, Social Care and Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny has appointed two co-optees. 

3.3 The Committee is asked to determine whether any additional co-opted 
representatives 
[...]
None. 

 

Page 12



Performance for Adult Social Care Commissioning  

Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing  

Overview & Scrutiny Committee                                     22nd June 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Phillipa Lamb, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 07818510484, plamb@swindon.gov.uk   

  

Author: Director of Adult Social Services    

Wards: All  

Locality Affected: All  

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report provides the Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with an update of performance and key issues relating to 
Adult Social Care commissioning and performance.   

1.2 A key purpose of the Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee is to hold Commissioners and providers of Health and Social 
Care Services to account. 

1.3 Any Commissioner or provider of Health and Social Care Services in Swindon is 
required to provide information on the planning and provision of health and social 
care services within the Borough and consult with the Committee on any planned 
substantial changes or developments to service provision.   

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the report  

2.2 Identify any areas of concern or interest that require further investigation. 

3. Detail 

3.1 Update 

3.1.1 This report informs Scrutiny Committee Members on the progress we are making 
in delivering the priorities and pledges set out in Swindon’s vision for 2016-2020 
around supporting vulnerable adults to live as independently as possible and 
enjoy safe and fulfilling lives (priority 4).  The three pledges we are committed to 
in delivering this priority include: 

Working with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and GP surgeries to help 
people with long term health and social care needs to manage their health 
effectively with support from community groups and multidisciplinary teams 
(Pl
[...]
ertiary services) where complexity 
and volume require such a scale.  

 
3.3 In developing new models of care in Swindon there are a range of issues which 

need to be considered including differing service delivery and several enabling 
work streams to support these new models. A clinical leader’s event was held in 
May where over 100 clinicians attended a workshop to outline the functions of an 
Accountable Care System.  The work streams that were agree at the workshop 
were: 

 Proactive and preventative care  
To support healthy communities, particularly with the growing size of Swindon. 
Key to this will be community empowerment and engagement activities. This 
work stream needs to include a wide range of partners, stakeholders and our 
public.  

 Urgent and Emergency Care  
To address significant challenges to the capacity in place to support people 
wishing to access on the day services, some of whom will be in crisis and 
require an immediate response. Areas to consider are: Single telephone 
number for Swindon, with on line alternative\Clinical triage of all requests, 
using new technologies\Face to face appointments same day, with access to 
patient records, but no guarantee of continuity of practitioner, in a local venue 
but not necessarily at the local GP practice, with direct access to diagnostics 
and secondary care advice\Supported by new clinical roles – Advanced Nurse 
Practitioner, Paramedic. 

 Chronic Disease management and ongoing care 
Key to managing the urgent care demand is the development of services for 
those with Chronic and multi co-morbid diseases. Patients identified by risk 
stratification tools with generic and specialist clinics delivered through a 
multidisciplinary team approach, including secondary care specialist. These 

Page 32



Clinical Commissioning Group Update 

Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 22 June 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be 
[...]
fficer) are consulted in respect of all reports..  

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None.  

8. Appendices 

8.1 None.  

Page 36



Annual Quality Accounts 2016-2017 Great Western Hospital 

Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   Date: 22 June 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kevin McNamara, 
Director of Strategy, Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust - 01793 604676, 
kevin.mcnamara@gwh.nhs.uk 

Author: Kevin McNamara, Director of Strategy  

Wards: Swindon   

Locality Affected: Swindon 

Parishes Affected: Swindon   
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report provides the Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee with an update of key issues relating to Great Western 

Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 

1.2 A key purpose of the Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee is to hold providers of healthcare services to account.  

As a provider of healthcare in Swindon, Great Western Hospitals NHS 

Foundation Trust is required to provide information on the planning and provision 

of healthcare services within the Borough and consult with the Committee on any 

planned substantial changes or developments.   

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the report 

Identify any areas of concern or interest that require further investigation. 

3. Detail 

3.1 This is an opportunity to share Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust’s 

annual Quality Account for 2016/17. 

A Quality Account is a report about the quality of services offered by healthcare 

providers, including NHS and non-NHS providers of healthcare.  

The Department of Health requires providers to submit their final Quality Account 

to the Secretary of State by uploading it to the NHS Choices website by June 30 

each year. 

The report provides the public with a clear account of our work over the past 12 

months to improve 
[...]
 submitted at the Adult’s Health, Adults’ Care and Housing meeting held on 25th April 2017. 

 

P
age 120



 

 

Swindon Borough Council 

 
CABINET WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 

 
30 MAY 2017 - 30 MAY 2018 – Proposed AGENDA ITEMS and KEY DECISIONS (as at 12/06/17) 

 
 

Key Decisions are defined as: 
 

a) decisions that are likely to be significant in terms of spending or savings having had regard to the Council’s 
budget for that particular service or function, and 

 

b) decisions that are likely to have a significant impact on two or more Council wards. 
 

 
If you wish to make your views known on any matter set out in this work-plan, please contact the relevant Cabinet 
Member or the contact officer identified. 

Councillor: 
 

Portfolio: 

David Renard Leader of the Council and Chair of Cabinet 

Russell Holland Deputy Leader of the Council, Vice Chair of Cabinet, and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Commercialisation 

Oliver Donachie Cabinet Member for the Economy and Skills 

Toby Elliott Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Sustainability 

Fionuala Foley Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and School Attainment 

Brian Ford Cabinet Member for Adults’ Health and Social Care 

Mary Martin Cabinet Member for Communities and Place 

Cathy Martyn Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety 

Garry Perkins Cabinet Member for Regeneration 

Keith Williams Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Digitalisation 

 

P
age 121



 

 

 
Cabinet Member Decisions Proposed for May 2017 

 

Subject Key 
Decision 
Yes/No? 

Portfolio 
Holder / 
Cabinet 
Member 

Decision 
Maker 

Consultation Responses/Date of Notice Contact Officer 
 

Available 
Background 
Papers 

North Star - 
Regional 
Leisure 
Development 
 

No 
 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Regeneration
; Leader of 
the Council; 
 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Economy and 
Skills, Leader 
of the Council 
 

Councillor Jane Milner Barry 
(Spokesperson for Town Centre 
Regeneration has responded that t

Minutes of the meeting


ADULTS' HEALTH, ADULTS' CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY, 22 JUNE 2017 

 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Claire Ellis (Chair), Alan Bishop, Emma Bushell, Steph Exell, 
Brian Ford, Mary Friend, Eric Shaw, Caryl Sydney-Smith, Julie Wright and 
Robert Wright. 
 
Kate Moore (Tenant Scrutiny Panel).  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Morgan Daly (Healthwatch) and Michelle 
Howard (Equalities Advisory Forum).  
 
 
1.   Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
Resolved – That Councillor Caryl Sydney-Smith be Vice-Chair of this 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2017/18. 
 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made. 
 
3.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved -That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
4.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were asked or submitted for this meeting. 
 
5.   Appointment of Co-optees 

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director Law and Democratic 

Services regarding the appointment of co-optees to the Adults’ Health, Adults’ Care 
and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2017/18. 

Resolved - (1) That the appointment of the following non-voting 
representatives be confirmed: 

 Michelle Howard (Equalities Advisory Forum). 

 Kate Moore (Tenant Scrutiny Panel) 
(2) That it be noted that a single nomination of a co-opted representative was 
awaited from Healthwatch.   

 
6.   Performance for Adults Health, Social Care and Housing 

 
          The Director, Adult Social Services, submitted a report updating the 
Committee on the performance of Adult Services to end of March 2017. The report  
had been structured to highlight the strengths and challenges of the work 



undertaken, making specific reference to the collaborative work between the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, GP surgeries community groups and multidisciplinary teams 
to effectively help people with long term health and social care needs.   The report 
included the work being undertaken to deliver the priorities and pledges set out in 
Swindon’s vision for 2016-2020 around supporting vulnerable adults to live as 
independently as possible and enjoy safe and fulfilling lives.  
 
          Councillor Bob Wright asked a question regarding communicable diseases to 
which the Director of Adult Social Services responded at the meeting. 
      Resolved- (1) That the report be noted. 
     (2) That the Director of Adult Services and the Director of Public Health be asked 
to include information regarding the prevention work programme in the Performance 
update report to the meeting of the Committee on 7th November 2017. 
 
7.   NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
Ms Gill May, Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning 

Group (CCG), presented a report providing an update on performance and key 
issues relating to the service.  She outlined the CCG’s requirement to implement 
Accountable Care Systems across health and social care and advised this included 
a review of systems across the range of providers with the aim to have a continuous 
provision of high quality service for patients.  Ms May referred to the range of issues 
to be considered including differing service delivery and several work streams to 
support these new models.   She explained there would be a focus to reduce the 
number of delayed transfers of care during 2017/18 and to ensure the Accident and 
Emergency 4 hour standard target of 95% was met.   Ms May advised that the 
Community-Led Diabetes Transformation Programme had been set up and that 
work was being undertaken with patients and a range of partners.  She also referred 
to the opening of the Swindon NHS Heath Centre on Fleming Way and to the 
community contract undertaken with Great Western Hospital. 

  
          Ms May responded to members’ questions and comments on the following: 

 Actions undertaken to signpost the new medical centre on Fleming Way and 
to services provided there. 

 The background work undertaken to design the Accountable Care System.  

 How the success in raising diabetes awareness was being applied in other 
areas and influenced the work being conducted there.  

 The location of the sexual health clinic and children’s visiting area within the 
new Health Centre.  

 The location of the urgent and emergency care centres in rural and urban 
areas to ensure the community was able to utilise transport to access 
services. 

 Reasons for the low number of diabetes patients attending diabetes reviews.  
Resolved- (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning  

Group circulate information regarding signage for the new medical centre.   
(3) That the Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning  

Group circulate an update on the implementation of recommendations submitted to 
the new medical centre regarding the siting of the sexual health clinic.  
 
 
 



8.   Annual Quality Accounts 2016-2017 - Great Western Hospital 
 

 The Committee received a report by the Director of Strategy of the Great 
Western Hospital (GWH) NHS Foundation Trust on the Great Western Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust’s Annual Quality Account for 2016/17. Dr Guy Rooney, 
Medical Director, Great Western Hospital (GWH), presented the report and advised 
that GWH were instructed to undertake this review which was then externally 
audited by KPMG.  He elaborated on the structure of the review and explained the 
national key priorities, national mandated indicators, governor mandated indicator, 
and GWH’s key priorities.  Dr Rooney advised that the Annual Account relates to 
the work undertaken over the past year and to the priorities for 2017/18 to meet the 
changing needs of the local population. He explained that the account included 
information on the quality of services offered by both NHS and non-NHS healthcare 
providers.  
 

Following his presentation of the report, Dr Rooney responded to members’ 
questions and comments on the following issues:  

 The difference in wage structure between Carillion and GWH staff. 

 Confidence in available data where not supported by anecdotal 
information.  

 Mortality rates criteria included automatic investigation of any relatives’ 
complaint.  

 Population growth in Swindon and its effect on budgets. 

 The recruitment of overseas nurses and that workforce recruitment in 
the various employment groups at GWH has seen a downturn.  

 An explanation of the Picker survey of patient experience 
questionnaire that that this was generated nationally by the Care 
Quality Commission.  

 The recruitment of agency staff and subsequent cost to the Trust.    

 The benefits of having a university at Swindon. 
          Resolved: (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That the Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning 

Group be requested to include information regarding the number of patient falls and 
actions undertaken at the next meeting of the Committee.  

          (3) That arrangements be made for the Committee visit Sandlewood 
House.   
 
9.   Avon & Wiltshire Partnership NHS Trust 

 
Mr Newlands Anning, the Managing Director, Avon and Wiltshire NHS 

Partnership Trust (AWP), submitted a report outlining the achievements of the 
organisation and the challenges it was facing, including the projected efficiency 
savings to be made during the 2017/18 financial year, the imminent Care Quality 
Commission inspection and to the recruitment and retention in the service.  Mr 
Anning referred to the public consultation being undertaken on “Place of Safety” 
which saw the current three premises used for those detained under Section 136 
within Swindon and Wiltshire being consolidated into one suite located in Devises.   

 
Mr Anning advised that following the success of the ‘Street Triage’ pilot, a 

tripartite funding agreement was reached to provide 24/7 service to the community 
for 2017/18.  Members noted that a psychiatric nurse was present 24/7 in the 
Emergency Department at Great Western Hospital and that review to admission 



times were under 4 hours.  
 
Following the introduction of the report, Mr Anning and Gill May, Executive 

Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), responded to 
members’ questions and comments in respect of the following matters:   

 The savings AWP were expected to make whilst still meeting the 
increased demand. 

 Recruitment, retention and relocation of nurses in Swindon. 

 Current training structures for nurses. 

 The discussions undertaken regarding key worker housing in Swindon 
and Wiltshire as part of the Place of Safety consultation process.   

 The difference between apprenticeships and National Vocational 
Qualification 3 for nurses.  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
10.   Work Programme 2017-18 

 
 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services on the results of the work programme consultation and the suggested 
priorities for the work for the Municipal Year, 2017/18.      
          Resolved – (1) That the Committee thanks all the contributors who had 
suggested topics for inclusion in the Committee’s Work Programme for the 
Municipal Year, 2017/18. 
          (2) That the Head of Housing report to the meeting in November 2017 
regarding key worker housing and homelessness in Swindon..   
          (3)  That further to (2) above, Councillor Toby Elliott, in his capacity as  
Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Sustainability, and representative of 
Forward Swindon be invited to the meeting.  
          (4) That in response to the Cabinet Member for Adults’ Health and Social 
Care’s suggestion, a Cabinet Member Advisory Group (CMAG) on Dementia be 
established and Councillors Alan Bishop, Eric Shaw, Caryl Sydney-Smith, Bob 
Wright and Julie Wright be the nominated representatives on that CMAG.  
          (5) That further to (4) above, Councillor Ray Ballman be invited to sit on the 
Cabinet Member Advisory Group on Dementia meetings. 
 
11.   Standards and Safety of Tower Blocks in Swindon 

 
       The Chair referred to a discussion at Scrutiny Committee regarding the tragedy 
of the Grenfell Tower fire. She advised the meeting of a request by that Committee 
that a report be made to this Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the fire safety of 
council-owned high rise buildings and the funding available should additional 
appropriate fire safety measures be required.  Councillor Ellis advised that Robert 
Buckland, MP, Councillor Martyn and the Fire Safety Officer were visiting tower 
blocks within south Swindon.   
          Resolved - (1) That arrangements be made for Councillors Ellis, Caryl 
Sydney-Smith and Alan Bishop and Kate Moore visit the tower block in south 
Swindon before the next meeting of the Committee.   
          (2) That the Head of Housing Services submit a report at the next Committee 
meeting on changes that are to be implemented. 
 
 


